

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---



LONNIE SWARTZ,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

ARACELI RODRIGUEZ, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS THE SURVIVING  
MOTHER AND PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF J.A.,

*Respondent.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

Luis F. Parra  
PARRA LAW OFFICES  
571 North Grand Avenue  
Nogales, AZ 85621

Cecillia D. Wang  
Cody Wofsy  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111

David D. Cole  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
915 15th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005

Roberto C. Montiel  
ROBERTO MONTIEL LAW OFFICES  
571 North Grand Avenue  
Nogales, AZ 85621

Lee Gelernt  
*Counsel of Record*  
Omar C. Jadwat  
David K. Hausman  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
212-549-2500  
lgelernt@aclu.org

Joseph R. Palmore  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006

Arturo J. Gonzalez  
Elizabeth Balassone  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
425 Market Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105

*(Counsel continued on inside cover)*

---

---

Mitra Ebadolahi  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF SAN  
DIEGO AND IMPERIAL COUNTIES  
P.O. Box 87131  
San Diego, CA 92138-7131

Kathleen E. Brody  
William Peard  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF ARIZONA  
3707 N. 7th Street, Suite 235  
Phoenix, AZ 85014

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS  
PRESENTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS  
PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT ..... 1

REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION ..... 7

I. THE CONFLICT ON THE THRESHOLD  
*BIVENS* QUESTION DOES NOT  
WARRANT THIS COURT’S REVIEW..... 8

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION  
WAS NARROW AND CORRECT..... 10

A. The Court Of Appeals Properly  
Applied *Abbasi* To Hold That A *Bivens*  
Remedy Is Available Under The  
Circumstances Of This Case..... 10

B. The Court Of Appeals Properly Held  
That The Fourth Amendment Applies  
To Agent Swartz’s Conduct..... 17

C. The Court of Appeals Properly Held  
That Agent Swartz Was Not Entitled  
To Qualified Immunity Based On  
Facts He Did Not Know At The  
Time. .... 21

III. IF THE COURT CHOOSES TO GRANT  
REVIEW OF A CROSS-BORDER CASE,  
THE DECISION BELOW PRESENTS A  
BETTER VEHICLE. .... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	1
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 409 F.2d 718 (2d Cir. 1969) .....	12
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U. S. 388 (1971) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) .....	12
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980) .....	11
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979) .....	16
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 885 F.3d 811 (5th Cir. 2018) (en banc) .....	8, 9, 17
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	23
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 559 U.S. 799 (2010).....	13
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petrol. Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013) .....	6, 16
<i>La. Health Serv. &amp; Indem. Co. v. Rapides Healthcare Sys.</i> , 461 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> ,472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	15
<i>Rowan County, North Carolina v. Lund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2564 (2018) (Mem.).....	7
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	22
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	11

<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) .....	4, 18, 20
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592, 603 (1988) .....	11
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , _ U.S. _, 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>

## CONSTITUTION & STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. IX .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 242 .....	12
18 U.S.C. § 3663 .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	4
Torture Victim Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (1992) .....	12
Westfall Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2679 .....	11, 12

## RULES & REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 287.8(a)(2)(ii) (2012) .....	1, 19
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	9

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. REP. NO. 100-700 (1988), as reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5945 .....	11
---	----

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Br. of Mexican Jurists, Practitioners, and Scholars as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioners, <i>Hernandez</i> <i>v. Mesa</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017) (No. 15-118), 2016 WL 7229146 .....	13
